
Draft version February 20, 2024
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631

Bridging the gap between luminous red novae and common envelope evolution: the role of

recombination energy and radiation force

Zhuo Chen (陈卓) 1, 2 and Natalia Ivanova 3

1Institute of Advanced Study, Tsinghua University, Beijing 100084, China
2Department of Astronomy, Tsinghua University, Beijing 100084, China

3Department of Physics, University of Alberta, Edmonton, AB T6G 2E1, Canada

ABSTRACT

Luminous red novae (LRNe) and their connection to common envelope evolution (CEE) remain

elusive in astrophysics. Here, we present a radiation hydrodynamic model capable of simulating the

light curves of material ejected during a CEE. For the first time, the radiation hydrodynamic model

incorporates complete recombination physics for hydrogen and helium. The radiation hydrodynamic

equations are solved with Guangqi. With time-independent ejecta simulations, we show that the

peaks in the light curves are attributed to radiation-dominated ejecta, while the extended plateaus are

produced by matter-dominated ejecta. To showcase our model’s capability, we fit the light curve of

AT2019zhd. The central mass object of 6M⊙ is assumed based on observations and scaling relations.

Our model demonstrates that the ejecta mass of AT2019zhd falls within the range of 0.04M⊙ to 0.1M⊙.

Additionally, we demonstrate that recombination energy and radiation force acceleration significantly

impact the light curves, whereas dust formation has a limited effect during the peak and plateau

phases.

Keywords: Transient sources(1851) — Common envelope evolution(2154)

1. INTRODUCTION

Since the discovery of V1309 Sco (Tylenda et al. 2011),

a luminous red nova (LRN), also a confirmed binary

merger, many more new LRNe have been discovered

(Kurtenkov et al. 2015; Blagorodnova et al. 2017; Cai

et al. 2019; Pastorello et al. 2019; Blagorodnova et al.

2021; Pastorello et al. 2021a,b; Cai et al. 2022a,b), to

name a few. It is argued that, at least for some of the

LRNe, the progenitors are binary stars that have under-

gone common envelope evolution (CEE) (Ivanova et al.

2013a) - one of the most mysterious events in binary

evolution. Bridging the gap between the observables

of LRNe and theoretical models of CEE could be cru-

cial to getting a better understanding of binary evolu-

tion (Chen et al. 2024), including cataclysmic variables

(Warner 2003), X-ray binaries (Reig 2011), gravitational

wave sources (Renzo et al. 2021), and type Ia supernovae

(Wang & Han 2012; Liu et al. 2023).

Corresponding author: Zhuo Chen (陈卓)

chenzhuo astro@tsinghua.edu.cn

Observationally, LRNe exhibit three prominent char-

acteristic features. Firstly, they all have extended

plateaus with decreasing effective temperatures in the

light curves. This phenomenon suggests a substantial

mass ejection from the central object, which cools as

it expands outward. During this phase, hydrogen and

helium may recombine and release their latent heat, con-

tributing to the thermal energy of the plateau (Ivanova

et al. 2013b, 2015; Matsumoto & Metzger 2022). Sec-

ondly, a notable number of LRNe present a peak pre-

ceding the plateau in their light curves. Modeling this

peak is challenging due to its exponential increasing and

decreasing phases. Pejcha et al. (2017) employed a hy-

drodynamic model with post-processing to fit the slowly

increasing luminosity before the peak, attributing the

peak to an eruption-like event. Although Matsumoto &

Metzger (2022) successfully fitted the rapidly decreasing

luminosity after the peak with their hot ejecta model

in 1D, the rapidly increasing phase remains a puzzle.

Thirdly, LRNe frequently exhibit strong Hα emission

(Munari et al. 2002; Stritzinger et al. 2020; Blagorod-

nova et al. 2021; Pastorello et al. 2021a), indicating a

ar
X

iv
:2

40
2.

05
68

6v
2 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.S

R
] 

 1
7 

Fe
b 

20
24

http://orcid.org/0000-0001-7420-9606
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-6251-5315
http://astrothesaurus.org/uat/1851
http://astrothesaurus.org/uat/2154
mailto: chenzhuo_astro@tsinghua.edu.cn


2

possible collision between the ejecta and circumstellar

matter (Blagorodnova et al. 2020).

A prevailing theory on the origin of LRNe implicates

the progenitor binary undergoes CEE and experiences a

plunge-in phase accompanied with ejection of some en-

velope material. Numerous 3D simulations have been

conducted to study the CEE dynamics (Nandez et al.

2014, 2015; Ivanova & Nandez 2016; Nandez & Ivanova

2016; Ohlmann et al. 2016; Chamandy et al. 2018; Iaconi

et al. 2019; Prust & Chang 2019; Reichardt et al. 2019;

Sand et al. 2020; González-Boĺıvar et al. 2023; Röpke &

De Marco 2023; Chamandy et al. 2024). However, due to

the complexity of physical processes and the multi-scale

nature of the CEE problem, there is still no consensus on

how much mass is ejected during a CEE, even if 3D sim-

ulations start with the same initial conditions. Further-

more, predicting the observational appearance of these

simulations is inherently difficult (Hatfull et al. 2021).

Notably, radiation hydrodynamics, a crucial factor in

CEE, is often absent from these 3D models due to its

difficulty and is easier to consider in 1D models (Soker

et al. 2018; Bronner et al. 2023; O’Connor et al. 2023).

Recent work by Matsumoto & Metzger (2022) demon-

strates the effectiveness of a cooling shell model, devoid

of radiation transport and radiation hydrodynamics, in

producing LRNe-like light curves.

However, there is still a lack of first principle models

that can relate CEE to LRNe. In CEE, the plunge-in

phase marks the rapid conversion of the gravitational

potential energy into the kinetic energy. Some kinetic

energy would be converted to thermal energy via a shock

between the plunge-in star and the envelope (MacLeod

et al. 2017). We would expect the shocked gas to be

close to adiabatic because of the high optical depth in-

side a common envelope (CE). The shocked gas may

be accelerated in the radial direction due to high radia-

tion pressure and radiation force acceleration – this has

been overlooked previously – and become an eruption-

like event, eventually appearing as an LRN. CEE is a

3D problem by nature. However, solving 3D radiation

hydrodynamic equations with complex physics is com-

putationally demanding. Therefore, as the first step,

and hoping to resolve the microphysics better, we start

by approximating the radiation hydrodynamic problem

with 1D spherical symmetry. In a follow-up work, we

will revisit this problem with 2D axisymmetric models.

This Letter introduces the first radiation hydrody-

namic model that comprehensively incorporates recom-

bination energies of H and He, radiation transport, and

radiation force acceleration. The model can successfully

produce both the peak and plateau phases of the light

curve, allowing for the estimation of ejecta mass through

curve fitting. The organization of the Letter is as fol-

lows: Section 2 presents the physical model, governing

equations, initial and boundary conditions, and numeri-

cal setups, including Adaptive Mesh Refinement (AMR)

criteria. Simulation results are presented in Section 3.

The Letter concludes in Section 4.

2. METHODS

2.1. Physical model

We adopt the following radiation hydrodynamic equa-

tions to model the evolution of the LRNe in a 1D spher-

ical coordinate,

∂ρ

∂t
+

1

r2
∂

∂r

(
r2ρv

)
=0, (1)

∂ρv

∂t
+

1

r2
∂

∂r

(
r2ρv2

)
=−∂p

∂r
+ ρ(arad − g), (2)

∂E

∂t
+

1

r2
∂

∂r
[r2(E + p)v]=ρv(arad − g) +G, (3)

∂Er

∂t
+

1

r2
∂

∂r
[r2(Fr + Erv)]=−G, (4)

where ρ, v, p, and E are the density, radial velocity, pres-

sure, and total energy of the gas. In addition, arad (to

be explained later) and g = GM⋆/r
2 are the radiation

and gravitational force acceleration, respectively, where

G is the gravitational constant and M⋆ is the mass of

the central object. The time and coordinate are denoted

by t and r. The radiation-related variables Er, Fr, and

G are explained later in this section.

We adopt a simple hydrogen and helium mixture equa-

tion of state (EoS, see Appendix A),

E=ρ
v2

2
+ eg(ρ, Tg) (5)

p=
∑
i

nikbTg (6)

where i is the species index, ni is the number den-

sity of species i, eg and Tg are the internal energy and

temperature of the gas, kb is the Boltzmann constant.

Throughout this Letter, we assume the hydrogen mass

ratio X = 0.74 and the helium mass ratio Y = 0.26

for simplicity, because metal does not contribute much

to gas thermodynamics. The hydrodynamics, together

with the complex EoS, is solved by the approximate

HLLC Riemann solver in Chen et al. (2019).

To solve the radiation transport problem, we use the

flux-limited diffusion (FLD) approximation, which re-

lates the radiation flux Fr to the gradient of radiation

energy ∂Er/∂r with a flux limiter λ (Levermore & Pom-



3

raning 1981), i.e.,

Fr =−
cλ(R)

κRρ

∂Er

∂r
, (7)

λ(R)=
2 +R

6 + 3R+R2
, (8)

R=
|∂Er/∂r|
κRρEr

, (9)

where κR is the Rosseland mean opacity (see Appendix

B). The flux limiter has the property that

cλ

κRρ

∂Er

∂r
→

 c
3κRρ

∂Er

∂r optically thick,

cEr optically thin.
(10)

The radiation and gas energy coupling is modeled

by solving the following equations implicitly with sub-

timesteps,

∂eg
∂t

=G, (11)

∂Er

∂t
+

1

r2
∂

∂r
[r2(Fr + Erv)]=−G, (12)

where G = κPρc(Er − arT
4
g ) is the energy coupling

strength, κP is the Planck mean opacity, and ar is the

radiation constant. Meanwhile, the radiation and grav-

itational acceleration are integrated explicitly through,

∂ρv

∂t
= ρ(arad − g), (13)

where arad = κRFr/c is the radiation force acceleration

and c is the speed of the light.

We use Guangqi(Chen & Bai in prep) to solve Equa-

tion 1-4. Guangqi is a second-order in time and space ac-

curate and finite volume radiation hydrodynamic code.

It has HLLC Riemann solvers, realistic EoS (Chen et al.

2019), and adaptive mesh refinement (AMR). Guangqi

solves the radiation transport problem with FLD ap-

proximation implicitly (similar to Kolb et al. (2013)),

using iterative solvers from Petsc (Balay et al. 1997,

2019). Currently, Guangqi has spherical and Cartesian

geometry in 1D and 2D.

2.2. Initial and boundary conditions

We set our initial condition to be an outflow at escape

velocity with a constant mass loss rate,

ρinit(r)=ρ0(rin/r)
3/2, (14)

vinit(r)=
√
2GM⋆/r (15)

Tinit(r)=T0(rin/r) (16)

where ρ0 = 10−13g·cm−3, T0 = 1000K, and rin = 10R⊙
is the inner radius of the computational domain. The

constant mass loss rate is Ṁ = 2.30 × 10−7M⊙·yr−1,

which is low compared to the mass loss rate of the ejecta

of the CEE. Radiation’s initial condition is assumed to

be in local thermal equilibrium (LTE) with gas. The

initial mass and energy in the computational domain are

8.52×10−7M⊙ and 3.68×1035erg, respectively. They are

significantly smaller than the ejecta’s mass and energy,

and our light curve results are insensitive to the initial

condition.

The outer boundary is free, i.e., the gas and radiation

can leave the computational domain freely. In our simu-

lations, we set the out boundary at rout =4000R⊙. The

free boundary for the radiation is,

∂(r2Er)

∂r
= 0. (17)

This outer boundary condition means that the radiation

flux is optically thin and outward. We can confirm that

the outer region of our computational domain is indeed

optically thin (see Section 3.2) and always outward. We

calculated the luminosity at the outer boundary by,

L = 4πr2outFr(rout) (18)

The inner boundary is time-dependent. We specify

the time-dependent density, velocity, and temperature of

the ejecta at the inner boundary, i.e., [ρ(t), vej(t), Tg(t)].

vej= fej(t)
√
2GM⋆/rin, (19)

ρ= Ṁ/(4πr2invej), (20)

Tg=αmHv
2
ej/2kb, (21)

where fej(t) can be a time-dependent factor, Ṁ is the

mass loss rate, and we introduce α to characterize the

temperature of the ejecta. When the ejection of the CEE

stops, the inner boundary of the gas is changed to free

to let the fallback gas pass through the inner boundary,

therefore, we do not model any fallback shocks and fall-

back accretion disks. Meanwhile, radiation transport

is turned off at the inner boundary. Mathematically,

we use the zero-gradient (∂Er/∂r = 0) radiation inner

boundary condition.

We assume the gas and radiation are in LTE at the

inner boundary because the density and opacity are very

high inside the CE, and the thermal timescale is short.

2.3. Numerical setups

We adopt a uniform base grid with spherical geom-

etry. The computational domain is r ∈ [10, 4000]R⊙,

and the base resolution is N = 1536. We add 5 levels

of static mesh refinement where r ∈ [10, 15]R⊙to resolve

the strong gradient of the gravitational potential. Each

level of mesh refinement doubles the resolution. We also



4

adaptively refine zones with temperature gradients up to

5 levels. The mesh refine and derefine criterion are as

follows,

refine
|Tg,i+1 − Tg,i−1|

2Tg,i
>0.03, (22)

derefine
|Tg,i+1 − Tg,i−1|

2Tg,i
<0.001, (23)

where i±1 in the subscript represents the cell index (not

to be confused with species index). We can capture the

shock, radiative layer, and radiation-dominated zones

with photon trapping with AMR. The finest cell has a

length of 8.12×10−2R⊙. The Courant–Friedrichs–Lewy

number is 0.95 in our simulations. The simulation time

is 4.5× 106s=52.08 days.

3. RESULTS

We first show some simple simulations and get a sense

of the correspondence between the properties of the

ejecta and the light curves. After that, we fit the light

curve of AT2019zhd with a more complex ejecta.

3.1. Simple ejecta

For simplicity, in this subsection, we set M⋆ = 6M⊙,

rin = 10R⊙. We consider seven models and list the

physical properties of the seven models in Table 1. In

what follows, we refer to a model as radiation-dominated

if Er/eg ≫ 1, and as matter-dominated if Er/eg < 1.

In particular, we calculate the total energy Etotal of the

ejecta by,

Etotal = 4πr2in(Er + eg)fej
√
2GM⋆/rintej, (24)

where tej is the duration of the ejection.

Figure 1 shows the light curves of the simple mod-

els. We can see that the light curves of m02a045v2 and

m01a18 have pronounced peaks, i.e., rapid, exponential

increases and decreases, while m25a18 and m25a09 have

long plateaus. The light curves of other models are in

between. Because the physical system is highly nonlin-

ear, we provide a qualitative discussion here. The opti-

cal depth of an ejecta decreases as it expands, and the

ejecta cools faster as the optical depth decreases. The

more mass in an ejecta, the higher the optical depth; the

faster the ejecta, the faster the optical depth decreases.

Therefore, m25a18 and m25a09 have long plateaus be-

cause their ejecta are the most massive ones among

the seven simple models; m25a18 has a longer plateau

than m25a09 because m25a18 has a higher energy bud-

get and thus a longer cooling timescale. On the other

hand, m02a045v2 has a sharper peak than m01a18 be-

cause its expansion speed is faster, resulting in a more

5 10 15 20 25 30
t [day]

1035

1036

1037

1038

1039

L 
[e

rg
/s

]

m01a18
m01a09

m05a18
m05a09

m25a18
m25a09

m02a045v2

Figure 1. The light curves of simple simulations with dif-
ferent mass and temperature of the ejecta. The physical
parameters of the ejecta are listed in Table1.

rapid decrease in the optical depth and a shorter cool-

ing timescale. Because m02a045v2 and m01a18 have the

same amount of energy budget, m02a045v2 has a higher

luminosity peak.

Overall, we can also relate that we observe the lu-

minosity peak formation (exponential increase and de-

crease) in the case of radiation-dominating ejecta. In

contrast, the plateau is the feature observed in the case

of matter-dominated ejecta.

3.2. Fitting AT2019zhd

We choose AT2019zhd as a fitting example because it

is a recently well-observed LRN and its light curve re-

sembles V1309 Sco, whose progenitor is a confirmed bi-

nary (Tylenda et al. 2011; Pastorello et al. 2021a). The

mass of the progenitor of AT2019zhd is unclear (Pas-
torello et al. 2021a). We take the following steps to

estimate the total mass of the merger product.

1. The total mass of V1309 Sco is estimated to be 1 −
2M⊙ (Tylenda et al. 2011).

2. The peak luminosity of AT2019zhd is roughly

LAT2019zhd = 2.08 × 1039erg·s−1, and the peak cap-

tured luminosity of V1309 Sco is LV1309Sco = 1.26 ×
1038erg·s−1. Therefore, LAT2019zhd/LV1309Sco = 16.5.

3. The total radiation energy released during the peak

and the plateau of AT2019zhd is roughly 10 times

more than V1309 Sco.

If we assume that the luminosity energy mainly comes

from the release of the gravitational potential energy, it



5

model fej tej Ṁ ∆M ρ α Tg Er/eg Etotal

[days] [M⊙ · yr−1] [M⊙] [g·cm−3] [K] [erg]

m01a18 1 1 0.1 2.74× 10−4 2.17× 10−8 0.018 2.50× 105 19.9 7.76× 1044

m02a045v2 2 0.5 0.2 2.74× 10−4 2.17× 10−8 0.0045 2.50× 105 19.9 7.76× 1044

m01a09 1 1 0.1 2.74× 10−4 2.17× 10−8 0.009 1.25× 105 2.01 6.91× 1043

m05a18 1 1 0.5 1.37× 10−3 1.08× 10−7 0.018 2.50× 105 3.98 9.24× 1044

m05a09 1 1 0.5 1.37× 10−3 1.08× 10−7 0.009 1.25× 105 0.40 1.61× 1043

m25a18 1 1 2.5 6.85× 10−3 5.42× 10−7 0.018 2.50× 105 0.80 1.66× 1045

m25a09 1 1 2.5 6.85× 10−3 5.42× 10−7 0.009 1.25× 105 0.08 6.20× 1044

Table 1. From left to right, model name, ejecta’s velocity factor, ejecta duration tej, mass loss rate Ṁ , cumulative mass loss
∆M , ejecta’s density, α, the temperature of the ejecta, the ratio of Er and eg, and the total energy of the ejecta of the seven
simple models.

may scale as,

L ∼M2. (25)

This scaling relation motivates us to set the mass of

the central object to be the same as was adopted for

the simple models, 6M⊙, and we set α = 0.018 in this

subsection.

Unlike the case of simple models, the inner boundary

conditions here are time-dependent, see Figure 2. As a

result, the time-dependent ejecta is initially radiation-

dominated (denoted by the orange color in Figure 2)

and then transits to matter-dominated. We anticipate

that the initial high-temperature ejecta is produced by

a shock between the rapidly plunge-in companion star

and the envelope (MacLeod et al. 2017). The plunge-

in speed vp is comparable to the Keplerian speed at the

plunge-in radius rp, but much larger than the envelope’s

speed venv. On the other hand, the kinetic energy re-

quired to produce Er and eg in the ejecta, converted to

speed, can be calculated by,

vsource =

√
2(Er + eg)

ρ
, (26)

where ρ is the ejecta’s density. Due to energy conversion,

v2p ≈
GM⋆

rp
> v2env + v2source. (27)

The maximum vsource in Figure 2 is 448km·s−1, which

means that rp < 5.69R⊙. More sophisticated stellar and

binary evolution analysis should be considered to further

narrow down rp and M⋆ (Ge et al. 2010, 2015, 2020).

We carry out simulations of two sub-models: the shock

model and the shock-free model. The shock model has

an ejecta with a slightly increasing speed during the

late stage and the shock-free model has an ejecta with

a slightly decreasing speed during the late stage. Fig-

ure 2 shows the time-dependent variables of the two sub-

models. The functions that generate these variables can

be found in Appendix C.

Figure 3 shows the light curves of the shock and shock-

free models. We have shifted the time axis to let the

peak be located at t = 0. We can see that the light

curves of the shock and shock-free models both resemble

AT2019zhd. Consequently, the time evolution of the

shock-free model is similar to the shock model, therefore,

we just show the time evolution of the shock model in

Figure 4 to save space. In particular, we calculate the

optical depth of the radiation flux by,

τR(r) =

∫ rout

r

ρκRdr. (28)

The time axis is adjusted to be consistent with the light

curves. The time evolution of H and He species can be

found in Appendix D, since they are determined by ρ

and Tg.

There are several prominent results in the time evolu-

tion plots, see Figure 5.

1. In panel 2, the temperature profile has a spike

near the peak of the luminosity. This is when the

radiation-dominated ejecta becomes optically thin

and the radiation heats the surrounding gas.

2. The observationally important ejecta material is the

one that has a temperature of about 5000K. The

ejecta’s matter that is colder than 5000K is closer

to the observer but is mostly transparent, reveal-

ing behind it the ejecta’s matter with a temperature

of about 5000K. The time-evolution of the surface

log10 Tg = 3.7 (see panel 2) resembles the shape of

the light curve in Figure 3.

3. Panel 3 shows that the arad exceeds the g at small

radii during the first 30 days, and at large radii dur-

ing the late stage. This phenomenon is consistent

with the evolution of κR. When 104 ≲ Tg ≲ 105K,

most of the gas is ionized and κR is large, radiation

flux can be significant. When Tg < 1400K, dust may

form and provide the opacity, and the arad becomes



6

400

450

500

v e
j [

km
/s

] vesc

0.5

1.0

1.5

M
[M

yr
1 ]

200

300

400

v s
ou

rc
e [

km
/s

] shock
shock-free

0.00

0.05

0.10

M
[M

]

0 5 10 15 20
t [day]

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

T
[×

10
5 K

]

0 5 10 15 20
t [day]

100

101

E r
/e

g
Figure 2. The solid and dashed lines are the time-dependent inner boundary conditions of the shock and shock-free models,
respectively. The red line indicates the escape velocity at the inner boundary. The orange region denotes the radiation-dominated
ejecta. On the left panel, from top to bottom, each plot shows the velocity of the ejecta, vsource calculated from Equation 26,
and the temperature of the ejecta. On the right panel, from the top to the bottom, they are the mass loss rate, cumulative mass
loss, and Er/eg, respectively. The shock model and shock-free model also differ in the duration of the ejecta.

0 10 20 30 40
t [day]

1038

1039

L 
[e

rg
/s

]

shock
shock-free
AT2019zhd

Figure 3. The solid line with black dots is the observed
light curve of AT 2019zhd (Pastorello et al. 2021a), and the
red and blue solid lines are the light curves of the shock and
the shock-free models, respectively.

significant again. At this stage, the LRNe is similar

to the asymptotic-giant-branch (AGB) stars (Höfner

& Olofsson 2018).

4. In panel 4, the radius of τR = 1 expands rapidly when

the inner region of the ejecta cools off because dust

can form at low temperatures and obscure the object.

5. The inner region (r < 2000R⊙) transits from

radiation-dominated to matter-dominated as the

ejecta expands into the ambient and cools off. It can

be seen in panel 5 of Figure 4.

Our model is comprehensive in the sense that we incor-

porate many physical processes. To address the impact

of each specific physics on the light curve, we run some

companion simulations by turning off the corresponding

physics in Appendix E, F, and G. We show that our

calculations are converged in Appendix H.

4. CONCLUSIONS

We present a 1D radiation hydrodynamic model that

can obtain light curves of LRNe events. For the first

time, our model incorporates recombination physics, ra-

diation transport, and radiation force acceleration of

a CEE into consideration. There are several key new

physics that we determined to be intrinsic to CEE and

LRNe.

First, we find that the light curve’s peak and plateau

are formed differently. Specifically, the peak is formed

primarily by radiation-dominated (Er/eg ≫ 1), and the

plateau is formed by matter-dominated ejecta (Er/eg <

1).

Secondly, radiation force plays a significant role in

driving the ejecta outwards (panel 3 of Figure 4). This

occurs where opacity is high, specifically when both H

and He are still ionized. Radiation force may help to

eject matter that initially has sub-escape velocity.



7

Figure 4. The time evolution of the shock model. In each panel, the x-axis is time in days, and the y-axis is radius in 1000R⊙.
From panel 1 to 6, they are log10 ρ with contours of [−10,−11,−12], log10 Tg with contours of [3.1, 3.7], and log10(arad/g) with
contours of [−2, 0], the optical depth log10 τR with contours of [0, 1, 3], log10(Er/eg) with contours of [−1, 0, 1], and log10 κR

with contours of [−2, 0].

At last, rapid dust formation, assuming it occurs, ab-

sorbs radiation and accelerates during the late LRNe

stages, resembling environments near AGB stars. While

the radiation force helps to accelerate the dusty matter,

this has minimal impact on the peak and first plateau

of the light curve.

There are several limitations in our model right now.

For example, the temperature of the ejecta is described

by Equation 21. Thus, we can not strictly distinguish

the effect of changing M⋆/rin and α. However, one

can constrain M⋆ by a scaling relation, for example,

Equation 25, and can constrain rin (which is affected by

rs) with long-term binary evolution models. Moreover,

one can further constrain the thermalization efficiency α

with realistic 3D radiation hydrodynamic calculations.

The effect of changing initial eg and Er in the ejecta

is also not fully independent, but radiation transport

can, to some extent, help to distinguish the radiation-

dominated cases from the matter-dominated cases.

We also find that shock and shock-free models can

produce similar results. In our models, shock and shock-

free models refer to whether the speed of the ejecta was

increasing or decreasing with time. Indeed, a shock can

generate heat and prolong the plateau phase, but adding

mass and internal energy to the ejecta can also result in a

prolonged plateau in the light curve. We may need other

observables, such as Hα emission, to distinguish these

two scenarios. We can also explore the effect of pre-

CEE asymmetric matter distribution around the central

binary object; this will be the subject of the follow-up

2D work.

Even with a 1D model, we can fit the AT2019zhd light

curve reasonably well. Motivated by observations and

scaling relations (Section 3.2), we adopted the mass of



8

the central object to be M⋆ = 6M⊙, and show that

our choice of M⋆ and rin are reasonable. With this

choice, we estimate that the mass of the ejecta could be

∆M ∈ [0.04, 0.1]M⊙
1. As a result, the 1D model that

we proposed in this Letter can provide a crucial bridge

between CEE theory and the observables of LRNe.

We thank the referee for the careful review and the

constructive suggestions that improve the quality of this

Letter. The authors thank Andrea Pastorello for shar-

ing AT2019zhd’s light curve data with us. Z.C. enjoyed

discussing with Xuening Bai (白雪宁), Shude Mao (毛淑

德), and Wei Zhu (祝伟). Z.C. is grateful for the support

from the National Natural Science Foundation of China

(NSFC No.12103028, No.12342501), Tsinghua Univer-

sity Dushi Program, and Shuimu Tsinghua Scholar Pro-

gram. N.I. acknowledges funding from NSERC Discov-

ery under Grant No. NSERC RGPIN-2019-04277.

Software: Guangqi 光启 (Chen & Bai in prep),

Matplotlib (Hunter 2007), Petsc (Balay et al. 1997,

2019)

REFERENCES

Balay, S., Gropp, W. D., McInnes, L. C., & Smith, B. F.

1997, in Modern Software Tools in Scientific Computing,

ed. E. Arge, A. M. Bruaset, & H. P. Langtangen

(Birkhäuser Press), 163–202

Balay, S., Abhyankar, S., Adams, M. F., et al. 2019, PETSc

Users Manual, Tech. Rep. ANL-95/11 - Revision 3.11,

Argonne National Laboratory

Banerjee, D. P. K., Nuth, Joseph A., I., Misselt, K. A., et al.

2015, ApJ, 814, 109, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/814/2/109

Bermúdez-Bustamante, L. C., De Marco, O., Siess, L.,

et al. 2024, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2401.03644,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2401.03644

Blagorodnova, N., Kotak, R., Polshaw, J., et al. 2017, ApJ,

834, 107, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/834/2/107

Blagorodnova, N., Karambelkar, V., Adams, S. M., et al.

2020, MNRAS, 496, 5503, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa1872

Blagorodnova, N., Klencki, J., Pejcha, O., et al. 2021,

A&A, 653, A134, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202140525

Bronner, V. A., Schneider, F. R. N., Podsiadlowski, P., &

Roepke, F. K. 2023, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2311.06332,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2311.06332

Cai, Y., Reguitti, A., Valerin, G., & Wang, X. 2022a,

Universe, 8, 493, doi: 10.3390/universe8100493

Cai, Y. Z., Pastorello, A., Fraser, M., et al. 2019, A&A,

632, L6, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201936749

—. 2022b, A&A, 667, A4,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202244393

Chamandy, L., Carroll-Nellenback, J., Blackman, E. G.,

et al. 2024, MNRAS, 528, 234,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stae036

1 A different choice of the central object mass will lead to different
inferred CE ejecta properties if such a fit is found. While our
model fits the observations considering reasonable assumptions
about ejecta’s density, internal and kinetic energies, we do not
exclude a possibility of other fits with CE ejecta properties being
far outside of considered in this paper.

Chamandy, L., Frank, A., Blackman, E. G., et al. 2018,

MNRAS, 480, 1898, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty1950

Chen, X., Liu, Z., & Han, Z. 2024, Progress in Particle and

Nuclear Physics, 134, 104083,

doi: 10.1016/j.ppnp.2023.104083

Chen, Z., & Bai, X. in prep

Chen, Z., Coleman, M. S. B., Blackman, E. G., & Frank, A.

2019, Journal of Computational Physics, 388, 490,

doi: 10.1016/j.jcp.2019.03.016

Ge, H., Hjellming, M. S., Webbink, R. F., Chen, X., & Han,

Z. 2010, ApJ, 717, 724,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/717/2/724

Ge, H., Webbink, R. F., Chen, X., & Han, Z. 2015, ApJ,

812, 40, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/812/1/40

—. 2020, ApJ, 899, 132, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aba7b7

González-Boĺıvar, M., De Marco, O.,

Bermúdez-Bustamante, L. C., Siess, L., & Price, D. J.

2023, MNRAS, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stad3748

Hatfull, R. W. M., Ivanova, N., & Lombardi, J. C. 2021,

MNRAS, 507, 385, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab2140

Höfner, S., & Olofsson, H. 2018, A&A Rv, 26, 1,

doi: 10.1007/s00159-017-0106-5

Hunter, J. D. 2007, Computing in Science & Engineering, 9,

90, doi: 10.1109/MCSE.2007.55

Iaconi, R., Maeda, K., De Marco, O., Nozawa, T., &

Reichardt, T. 2019, MNRAS, 489, 3334,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz2312

Iaconi, R., Maeda, K., Nozawa, T., De Marco, O., &

Reichardt, T. 2020, MNRAS, 497, 3166,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa2169

Ivanova, N., Justham, S., Avendano Nandez, J. L., &

Lombardi, J. C. 2013a, Science, 339, 433,

doi: 10.1126/science.1225540

Ivanova, N., Justham, S., & Podsiadlowski, P. 2015,

MNRAS, 447, 2181, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu2582

http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/814/2/109
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2401.03644
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/834/2/107
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa1872
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202140525
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2311.06332
http://doi.org/10.3390/universe8100493
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201936749
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202244393
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stae036
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty1950
http://doi.org/10.1016/j.ppnp.2023.104083
http://doi.org/10.1016/j.jcp.2019.03.016
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/717/2/724
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/812/1/40
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aba7b7
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stad3748
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stab2140
http://doi.org/10.1007/s00159-017-0106-5
http://doi.org/10.1109/MCSE.2007.55
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz2312
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa2169
http://doi.org/10.1126/science.1225540
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stu2582


9

Ivanova, N., & Nandez, J. L. A. 2016, MNRAS, 462, 362,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw1676

Ivanova, N., Justham, S., Chen, X., et al. 2013b, A&A Rv,

21, 59, doi: 10.1007/s00159-013-0059-2

Kamiński, T., Mason, E., Tylenda, R., & Schmidt, M. R.

2015, A&A, 580, A34, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201526212

Kolb, S. M., Stute, M., Kley, W., & Mignone, A. 2013,

A&A, 559, A80, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201321499

Kurtenkov, A. A., Pessev, P., Tomov, T., et al. 2015, A&A,

578, L10, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201526564

Levermore, C. D., & Pomraning, G. C. 1981, ApJ, 248, 321,

doi: 10.1086/159157

Liu, Z.-W., Röpke, F. K., & Han, Z. 2023, Research in

Astronomy and Astrophysics, 23, 082001,

doi: 10.1088/1674-4527/acd89e

MacLeod, M., Antoni, A., Murguia-Berthier, A., Macias,

P., & Ramirez-Ruiz, E. 2017, ApJ, 838, 56,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa6117

MacLeod, M., De, K., & Loeb, A. 2022, ApJ, 937, 96,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac8c31

Malygin, M. G., Kuiper, R., Klahr, H., Dullemond, C. P., &

Henning, T. 2014, A&A, 568, A91,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201423768

Matsumoto, T., & Metzger, B. D. 2022, ApJ, 938, 5,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac6269

Metzger, B. D., & Pejcha, O. 2017, MNRAS, 471, 3200,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx1768

Munari, U., Henden, A., Kiyota, S., et al. 2002, A&A, 389,

L51, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20020715

Nandez, J. L. A., & Ivanova, N. 2016, MNRAS, 460, 3992,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw1266

Nandez, J. L. A., Ivanova, N., & Lombardi, J. C., J. 2014,

ApJ, 786, 39, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/786/1/39

Nandez, J. L. A., Ivanova, N., & Lombardi, J. C. J. 2015,

MNRAS, 450, L39, doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/slv043

Nicholls, C. P., Melis, C., Soszynski, I., et al. 2013,

MNRAS, 431, L33, doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/slt003

O’Connor, C. E., Bildsten, L., Cantiello, M., & Lai, D.

2023, ApJ, 950, 128, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/acd2d4

Ohlmann, S. T., Röpke, F. K., Pakmor, R., & Springel, V.

2016, ApJL, 816, L9, doi: 10.3847/2041-8205/816/1/L9

Omukai, K., Tsuribe, T., Schneider, R., & Ferrara, A. 2005,

ApJ, 626, 627, doi: 10.1086/429955

Pastorello, A., Mason, E., Taubenberger, S., et al. 2019,

A&A, 630, A75, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201935999

Pastorello, A., Fraser, M., Valerin, G., et al. 2021a, A&A,

646, A119, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202039952

Pastorello, A., Valerin, G., Fraser, M., et al. 2021b, A&A,

647, A93, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202039953

Pejcha, O., Metzger, B. D., Tyles, J. G., & Tomida, K.

2017, ApJ, 850, 59, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa95b9

Prust, L. J., & Chang, P. 2019, MNRAS, 486, 5809,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz1219

Reichardt, T. A., De Marco, O., Iaconi, R., Tout, C. A., &

Price, D. J. 2019, MNRAS, 484, 631,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty3485

Reig, P. 2011, Ap&SS, 332, 1,

doi: 10.1007/s10509-010-0575-8

Renzo, M., Callister, T., Chatziioannou, K., et al. 2021,

ApJ, 919, 128, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac1110

Röpke, F. K., & De Marco, O. 2023, Living Reviews in

Computational Astrophysics, 9, 2,

doi: 10.1007/s41115-023-00017-x

Sand, C., Ohlmann, S. T., Schneider, F. R. N., Pakmor, R.,

& Röpke, F. K. 2020, A&A, 644, A60,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202038992

Semenov, D., Henning, T., Helling, C., Ilgner, M., &

Sedlmayr, E. 2003, A&A, 410, 611,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20031279

Soker, N., Grichener, A., & Sabach, E. 2018, ApJL, 863,

L14, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aad736

Stritzinger, M. D., Taddia, F., Fraser, M., et al. 2020,

A&A, 639, A104, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202038019

Tomida, K., Tomisaka, K., Matsumoto, T., et al. 2013,

ApJ, 763, 6, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/763/1/6

Tylenda, R., Hajduk, M., Kamiński, T., et al. 2011, A&A,

528, A114, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201016221

Wakelam, V., Bron, E., Cazaux, S., et al. 2017, Molecular

Astrophysics, 9, 1, doi: 10.1016/j.molap.2017.11.001

Wang, B., & Han, Z. 2012, NewAR, 56, 122,

doi: 10.1016/j.newar.2012.04.001

Warner, B. 2003, Cataclysmic variable stars, Vol. 28

(Cambridge University Press)

http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stw1676
http://doi.org/10.1007/s00159-013-0059-2
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201526212
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201321499
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201526564
http://doi.org/10.1086/159157
http://doi.org/10.1088/1674-4527/acd89e
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa6117
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac8c31
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201423768
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac6269
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx1768
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20020715
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stw1266
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/786/1/39
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnrasl/slv043
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnrasl/slt003
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/acd2d4
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8205/816/1/L9
http://doi.org/10.1086/429955
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201935999
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202039952
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202039953
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa95b9
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz1219
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty3485
http://doi.org/10.1007/s10509-010-0575-8
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac1110
http://doi.org/10.1007/s41115-023-00017-x
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202038992
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20031279
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/aad736
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202038019
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/763/1/6
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201016221
http://doi.org/10.1016/j.molap.2017.11.001
http://doi.org/10.1016/j.newar.2012.04.001


10

APPENDIX

A. EQUATION OF STATE

Realistic EoS can be highly nonlinear. Here, we

present a simplified EoS model of H and He mixture,

i.e., the sum of the mass fraction of hydrogen element

X and helium element Y equals 1. This model con-

siders the latent heat of hydrogen dissociation and all

the ionization transitions of the H and He. To simplify

the calculation, we assume that H, He, and e– have the

same temperature, but H and He have independent ther-

modynamic subsystems. This thermodynamic system is

not as complete as in (Tomida et al. 2013) but is much

easier to solve.

For a thermodynamic system with multi-species, its

entropy s, pressure p, internal energy eg, and heat ca-

pacity CV are,

s=kb
∑
i

ni

[
1 +

d ln zi
d lnTg

− ln

(
ni

zi

)]
, (A1)

p=
∑
i

nikbTg, (A2)

eg=
∑
i

niξi, (A3)

CV =
∑
i

∂ni

∂Tg
ξi +

∑
i

ni
∂ξi
∂Tg

, (A4)

where i is the summation index of all the species, ni,

ξi, and zi are the number density, particle energy, and

partition function of species i. The particle energy of

hydrogen and helium species, in the regime of the ideal

gas law, are described by,

ξi = 3kbTg/2 + ϕi, (A5)

where ϕi is each particle’s dissociation/ionization bind-

ing energy, which is also the source of the latent heat.

For example, the ground state of He is chosen to be

ϕHe = 0, and the binding energy of He2+ is ϕHe2+ =

24.59 + 54.42 = 80.01eV. The partition functions, not

considering the atomic structure, are described by,

zi =

(
2πmikbTg

h2

)3/2

exp

(
−ϕi

kbTg

)
, (A6)

where mi is the mass of each particle species and h is

the Planck constant.

We also need the adiabatic sound speed cs and adia-

batic index γ for the Riemann solver (Chen et al. 2019),

1 2 3 4 5 6
log10 T [K]

20.0

17.5

15.0

12.5

10.0

7.5

5.0

2.5

0.0

lo
g 1

0
 [g

cm
3 ]

H2 H2 H

H

H2, H, H+, e

H H+ + e

H+ + e

3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0 5.5 6.0
log10 T [K]

20.0

17.5

15.0

12.5

10.0

7.5

5.0

2.5

0.0

lo
g 1

0
 [g

cm
3 ]

He H
e

H
e

+
+

e

He+

He, He+, He2 + , e

He
+

He
2+

+
e

He2 + + e

Figure 5. The ρ-T diagram of H and He are divided into
6 zones to improve the computational efficiency. The pure
states are colored with blue, and the rest are mixture states
that require solving Saha equations.

which is calculated by,

cs=

√(
∂p

∂ρ

)
T

+

(
∂p

∂T

)
ρ

(
∂T

∂ρ

)
s

=

√(
∂p

∂ρ

)
T

−
(
∂p

∂T

)
ρ

(∂s/∂ρ)T
(∂s/∂T )ρ

, (A7)

γ=ρc2s/p (A8)

Thus, to calculate cs, we need to know (∂s/∂ρ)T and

(∂s/∂ρ)ρ, which means (∂ni/∂ρ)T and (∂ni/∂ρ)ρ. They

can be calculated by thermodynamic equilibrium equa-

tions, i.e., the Saha equations. To further simplify the

EoS model, we divide the ρ− T diagram into pure and

mixture states (Chen et al. 2019). We define pure states

if the mass fraction of a single species (not including

electron) exceeds 0.99999 and all other cases are mix-

ture states. Figure 5 shows the division of H and He.

The blue color represents the pure states of H and He.

In doing so, we can solve fewer Saha equations.

As a first example, let us consider hydrogen’s ioniza-

tion and dissociation reactions (the red color zone in the



11

first panel of Figure 5).

H←→H+ + e−, (A9)

H2←→ 2H. (A10)

The corresponding Saha equations are

n2
H

nH2

=
z2H
zH2

= q1, (A11)

n2
H+

nH
=

zH+ze−

zH
= q2, (A12)

where we have used the charge neutrality equation

nH+ = ne− (A13)

We also have the number conservation equation,

2nH2 + nH + nH+ = Xρ/mH = X̄, (A14)

where X is the mass fraction of H of the gas. Substi-

tute the Saha equations into the number conservation

equation, and we get a quadratic equation

2n4
H+

q21q2
+

n2
H+

q2
+ nH+ = X̄. (A15)

The solution of Equation A15 is nH+ , and nH and nH2

can be calculated from the Saha equations.

We use the differential form of Equation A11, A12,

and A14 to obtain (∂ni/∂ρ)T and (∂ni/∂ρ)ρ of H. −1 2 0

0 −1 2

2nH2
nH nH+


 d lnnH

d lnnH+

d lnnH2

 =

 d ln q1

d ln q2

X̄d ln X̄

(A16)

If only one reaction is present, the thermodynamic

system is trivial to solve.

For He, let us consider the two reactions (the red color

zone in the second panel of Figure 5)

He←→He+ + e−, (A17)

He+←→He2+ + e− (A18)

The corresponding Saha equations are

nHe+ne−

nHe
=

zHe+ze−

zHe
= q3 (A19)

nHe2+ne−

nHe+
=

zHe2+ze−

zHe+
= q4 (A20)

The number conservation equation and charge neu-

trality equations are,

nHe + nHe+ + nHe2+ =Y ρ/mHe = Ȳ . (A21)

nHe+ + 2nHe2+ =ne− (A22)

Substitute Equation A19, A20 and A22 into A21, we get

a cubic equation,

n3
He2+(q3 − 4q4) + n2

He2+q1Ȳ −nHe2+q3q4(q4 + 2Ȳ )

+ q3q
2
4Ȳ = 0 (A23)

Solve Equation A23 gives us nHe2+ , then nHe+ and ne−

can be solved by Equation A20 and A22, and nHe is cal-

culated from A21. Meanwhile, we write down the dif-

ferential form of Equation A19, A20, A21, and A22 and

calculate (∂ni/∂ρ)T and (∂ni/∂ρ)ρ of helium species.


−1 1 0 1

0 −1 1 1

nHe nHe+ nHe2+ 0

0 nHe+ nHe2+ −ne−




d lnnHe

d lnnHe+

d lnnHe2+

d lnne−

 =


d ln q3

d ln q4

Ȳ d ln Ȳ

0

 (A24)

If only one reaction is present, the thermodynamic sys-

tem is trivial to solve.

1 2 3 4 5 6
log10 T [K]

20.0

17.5

15.0

12.5

10.0

7.5

5.0

2.5

0.0

lo
g 1

0
 [g

cm
3 ]

7.7

8.6

9.4

10.2

lo
g 1

0
(C

V
/

)[
er

g
g

1
K

1 ]

1 2 3 4 5 6
log10 T [K]

20.0

17.5

15.0

12.5

10.0

7.5

5.0

2.5

0.0

lo
g 1

0
 [g

cm
3 ]

1

4/3
7/5

5/3

Figure 6. The first panel shows the combined specific heat
capacity of X = 0.74 and Y = 0.26, and the bottom panel
shows the adiabatic index.



12

103 104 105

T [K]
10 5

10 3

10 1

101

103

R
[c

m
2

g
1 ]

di
sa

ss
oc

ia
tio

n+
H

io
ni

za
tio

n

10 8g cm 3

10 9g cm 3

10 10g cm 3

10 11g cm 3

10 12g cm 3

10 8g cm 3

10 9g cm 3

10 10g cm 3

10 11g cm 3

10 12g cm 3

Figure 7. The Rosseland mean opacity that includes dust
opacity at different densities. Solid and dashed lines denote
the gas and dust opacities, respectively. The red zone in-
dicates the dust formation temperature, the gray zone indi-
cates the temperature of hydrogen dissociation and H– for-
mation, and the orange zone indicates the ionization tem-
perature of H and He.

Finally, we can calculate all the thermodynamic vari-

ables. Figure 6 shows the specific heat capacity and

adiabatic index we use in this Letter.

B. OPACITY

The opacity table combines the gas opacity table of

Malygin et al. (2014) that dominates over 1500K, and

the dust opacity table (1% of dust to gas ratio) of Se-

menov et al. (2003) that dominates below 1100-1200K,

depending on the density. For temperatures in between,

the maximum of the value of the two tables is taken.

Figure 7 shows κR at different densities and κP is simi-

lar.

C. TIME-DEPENDENT BOUNDARY CONDITIONS

When t < t1, the ejecta is radiation-dominated,

Ṁ = Ṁ1 +
(Ṁ2 − Ṁ1) exp{x}

exp{x}+ 1
+ Ṁ3

(
t

t1

)2

(C25)

fej =

1 + (v1−1)t
x2t1

, t ≤ x2t1

1 + (v3 − 1) exp
{
−
(x1(t−x2t1)

t1

)2}
, else

(C26)

When t1 ≤ t ≤ t1 + t2, the ejecta becomes matter-

dominated,

Ṁ = Ṁ2 −
(Ṁ2 − Ṁ1) exp{−x}

exp{−x}+ 1
− δṀ

t− t1
t2

(C27)

fej= v2 +
(
1 + (v3 − 1) exp

{
−(x1(1− x2))

2
}
− v2

)
exp

{
t− t1
dt2

}
+ δv

( t− t1
t2

)
, (C28)

t2 v2 v3 δv Ṁ2 δṀ

[day] [M⊙·yr−1] [M⊙·yr−1]

s 8 0.87 0.94 0.01 1.3 0

sf 20 0.875 0.955 -0.04 1.8 -0.5

Table 2. The parameters that are different in shock (s) and
shock-free (sf) models. In particular, δv > 0 cases generally
belong to shock models and δv < 0 cases belong to shock-free
models.

where

vesc=
√
2GM⋆/rin, (C29)

δṀ =(Ṁ2 − Ṁ1), (C30)

x=20(t− t1)/t1. (C31)

There are 13 parameters in this model, we list all the pa-

rameters just to show the functional form of the ejecta.

In terms of the shock and shock-free models, they have

many parameters in common. The common parame-

ters are: t1 = 1.3 days, dt2 = 1.6 days, v1 = 1.06,

Ṁ1 = 0.16M⊙·yr−1, Ṁ3 = 0.2M⊙·yr−1, x1 = 6, and

x2 = 0.55. We list the different parameters in Table2.

We anticipate that there could be other fitting func-

tions with more/less parameters. One should explore

different functional forms and a thorough parameter

space study is deemed appropriate in the future.

D. THE TIME EVOLUTION OF HYDROGEN AND

HELIUM SPECIES

Figure 8 shows the time evolution of the mass fraction

of H and He species of the shock model. For example,

the mass fraction of H2 is defined as,

χH2
=

2nH2

2nH2 + nH + nH+

(D32)

Although the mass fraction of each species can be de-

rived from ρ and Tg already, there are two features we

would like to clarify.

1. H2 forms in the late stage. There are two channels

for H2 formations. At high density, H can form H2

directly (Omukai et al. 2005). When dust is present,

H2 can form on dust (Wakelam et al. 2017). In the

time evolution, we find that the H2 formation region

largely coincide with the dust formation region (can

be seen from the log10 κR panel in Figure 4) or with

the high-density region (can be seen from the log10 ρ

panel in Figure 4). Therefore, Saha’s EoS model is

suitable for this problem.

2. There is a line showing the partial ionization of H+

in the H+ panel. This is due to Zeldovich’s spikes in



13

Figure 8. From the left to the right, the first row shows the
time evolution of the mass fraction of He, He+, and He2+,
the second row shows the time evolution of the mass fraction
of H2, H, and H+.

the radiation hydrodynamic calculation after a shock.

The shock is caused by the fast ejecta colliding with

the ambient. However, we tend not to ascribe the Hα

emission to this line because the decreasing width of

Hα in observations (Pastorello et al. 2021a) indicates

that the shock decelerates. We believe that the Hα

emission is caused by a marginally escaping ejecta

colliding with the pre-existing decreation disk (Pejcha

et al. 2017; Metzger & Pejcha 2017). However, the 1D

model is only shell-like and cannot model disks.

E. THE IMPACT OF REALISTIC EOS

EoS can play an important role in radiation hydrody-

namics. We compare our simulations with realistic EoS

to the widely used in hydrodynamic codes γ-law EoS,

described by

eg=ρkbTg/(γ − 1), (E33)

p=ρkbTg/(µmH), (E34)

where µ = 1 is the mean molecular weight.

With γ-law EoS, gas energy does not contain latent

heat. As a result, the cooling timescale is shorter, and

all the light curves ran with γ-law EoS last for a shorter

time. We can also see that the peak is less affected by

the change in the EoS because the radiation-dominated

ejecta governs the peak. The internal energy eg plays a

minor role in this stage.

0 10 20 30 40
t [day]

1038

1039

L 
[e

rg
/s

]

s
= 1.1
= 1.4
= 1.667

AT2019zhd

0 10 20 30 40
t [day]

1038

1039

L 
[e

rg
/s

]

sf
= 1.1
= 1.4
= 1.667

AT2019zhd

Figure 9. The upper and lower panels show the light curves
of H and He mixture EoS and perfect gas EoS with various
γ of the shock (s) and shock-free (sf) models, respectively.

0 10 20 30 40
t [day]

1038

1039

L 
[e

rg
/s

]

s
sf
s no rad force
sf no rad force
AT2019zhd

Figure 10. The black line with dots shows the light curve
of AT2019zhd. The red and blue colors indicate the shock
(s) and shock-free (sf) models. The solid and dashed lines
indicate our original models and their counterparts when we
turn off the radiation force.

F. THE IMPACT OF RADIATION FORCE

Radiation force was largely ignored in previous hydro-

dynamical simulations of CEE. However, we find that



14

the arad is larger than g at high (> 10000K) and low

temperatures (< 1400K); see panel 3 in Figure 4. To

demonstrate the importance of radiation force, we com-

pare our original simulations’ light curves to those with-

out radiation force (arad = 0). The results are presented

in Figure 10.

In the case of no radiation force in the momentum

equation, the luminosity drops off faster. This faster

drop is due to more material in the ejecta falling back

to the central object under the influence of the gravi-

tational force. The drop happens so early that the gas

is still fully ionized and should be pushed away by the

radiation force. In our model, the fallback material will

pass the inner boundary and no longer contribute to the

luminosity.

G. THE IMPACT OF DUST FORMATION

It is argued that molecules and dust form during the

late stage of CEE (Nicholls et al. 2013; Kamiński et al.

2015; Banerjee et al. 2015; Blagorodnova et al. 2020;

Iaconi et al. 2020; MacLeod et al. 2022). Numerical

models also show that dust may provide an additional

push away from the binary merger due to radiation ac-

celeration (González-Boĺıvar et al. 2023). To test the

impact of dust formation, we modify the opacity table

(Figure 7) by decreasing κR and κP of dust by 100 times

and name it the dust deficit model. We find that mod-

ification of dust opacities does now affect light curves

during the peak and the plateau. This is unsurprising,

as the temperature is too high during the early stage

of LRNe for dust to form. The minor difference is that

dust-deficit models have slightly higher luminosity dur-

ing the very late stage (see Figure 11), mainly because

the optical depth of the dust region is smaller.

Figure 11 also shows the time evolution of

log10(arad/g) and log10 κR of the dust-deficit model.

Comparing Figure 11 to Figure 4, we notice that the

difference is mainly in the upper right corner of the fig-

ure, caused by the lowered dust opacity. The time and

radial location of the dust formation is not changed. It

indicates that the dust formation may have a limited

impact on the radiation hydrodynamics of LRNe events

during the early stage. In the late stage, due to radia-

tion force acceleration, dust formation may play a role in

shaping the ejecta, but still not a major physical mech-

anism of unbinding the ejecta (Bermúdez-Bustamante

et al. 2024).

H. CONVERGENCE

Convergence is very important for simulations that

have iterative solvers and mesh refinement. It is also

well-known that radiation hydrodynamic equations may

40 42 44 46 48 50
t [day]

1037

1038

2 × 1037

3 × 1037

4 × 1037

6 × 1037

L 
[e

rg
/s

]

s
sf
s dust deficit
sf dust deficit
AT2019zhd

Figure 11. Upper panel: light curves of the last 10 days of
shock (s) and shock-free (sf) models and their correspond-
ing dust deficit models. Bottom panel: the time evolution
of log10(κRFr/(cg)) and log10 κR of the shock dust deficit
model.

be sensitive to the choice of timesteps. We show that

our simulations approach convergence by comparing the

light curves of our original resolution to a lower base

resolution (N = 768), which also doubles the timesteps.

Figure 12 has the light curves of the high and low res-

olutions of the shock and shock-free models. We can

see that they are similar, indicating that our results are

close to convergence.



15

0 10 20 30 40
t [day]

1038

1039

L 
[e

rg
/s

]

s
sf
s low res
sf low res
AT2019zhd

Figure 12. The black line with dots shows the light curve
of AT2019zhd. The red and blue colors indicate the shock
(s) and shock-free (sf) models. The solid and dashed lines
indicate the original and low-resolution models, respectively.


	Introduction
	Methods
	Physical model
	Initial and boundary conditions
	Numerical setups

	Results
	Simple ejecta
	Fitting AT2019zhd

	Conclusions
	Equation of state
	Opacity
	time-dependent boundary conditions
	The time evolution of hydrogen and helium species
	The impact of realistic EoS
	The impact of radiation force
	The impact of dust formation
	convergence

